4
О б р а з е ц   ц и т и р о в а н и я:
Альремеити Дж, Гончаренко ИА. Одночастотный лазер на
базе легированного ионами Er – Yb оптического волокна
с волоконными брэгговскими решетками. Журнал Белорус-
ского государственного университета. Физика. 2023;2:4–13
(на англ.).

data discussed in this work. The difference is due to the computing different software and programs that con-
sider different algorithms and parameters associated with the optical system components of executing and
evaluating the performance of Er3+ – Yb3+ co-doped fiber laser.
In conclusion a sufficient solid theoretical model of Er3+ – Yb3+ co-doped fiber laser was successfully es-
tablished and developed. The performance of the laser in terms of the obtained sampled power demonstrated
an increase of approximately 16 % efficiency over the previously published and discussed experimental data
presented in this research work.
References
1.  Kringlebotn JT, Morkel PR, Reekie L, Archambault J-L, Payne DN. Efficient diode-pumped single-frequency erbium : ytterbium
fiber laser. IEEE Photonics Technology Letters. 1993;5(10):1162–1164. DOI: 10.1109/68.248414.
2.  Di Pasquale F. Modeling of highly-efficient grating-feedback and Fabry – Perot Er3+ – Yb3+ co-doped fiber lasers. IEEE Journal
of Quantum Electronics. 1996;32(2):326–332. DOI: 10.1109/3.481880.
3.  Bonfrate G, Vaninetti F, Negrisolo F. Single-frequency MOPA Er3+ DBR fiber laser for WDM digital telecommunication sys-
tems. IEEE Photonics Technology Letters. 1998;10(8):1109–1111. DOI: 10.1109/68.701518.
4.  Yamashita S, Hsu K. Single-frequency, single-polarization operation of tunable miniature erbium : ytterbium fiber Fabry – Perot
lasers by use of self-injection locking. Optics Letters. 1998;23(15):1200–1202. DOI: 10.1364/OL.23.001200.
5.  Nielsen TG, Hodel W, Weber HP, Iocco A, Costantini DM, Limberger HG, et al. Stable and widely tunable all-fiber Pr3+-doped
CW laser system using fiber Bragg gratings. Optics Letters. 1999;24(9):614–616. DOI: 10.1364/OL.24.000614.
6.  Pilipovich VA, Esman AK, Goncharenko IA, Kuleshov VK. High-speed continuous tuneable fibre and waveguide lasers with
controllable Bragg grating. Optics Communications. 2002;203(3–6):289–294. DOI: 10.1016/S0030-4018(01)01597-8.
7.  Pilipovich VA, Esman AK, Goncharenko IA, Kuleshov VK. Lasing dynamics of tunable single-frequency fiber-optic and wave-
guide lasers. Journal of Optical Technology. 2003;70(3):173–176. DOI: 10.1364/JOT.70.000173.
8.  Abbott BP, Abbott R, Adhikari R, Ajith P, Allen B, Allen G, et al. LIGO: the laser interferometer gravitational-wave observatory.
Reports on Progress in Physics. 2009;72(7):076901. DOI: 10.1088/0034-4885/72/7/076901.
9.  Ma Yanxing, Wang Xiaolin, Leng Jinyong, Xiao Hu, Dong Xiaolin, Zhu Jiajian, et al. Coherent beam combination of 1.08 kW
fiber amplifier array using single frequency dithering technique. Optics Letters. 2011;36(6):951–953. DOI: 10.1364/OL.36.000951.
10.  Bai Xiaolei, Sheng Quan, Zhang Haiwei, Fu Shijie, Shi Wei, Yao Jianquan. High-power all-fiber single-frequency erbium –
ytterbium co-doped fiber master oscillator power amplifier. IEEE Photonics Journal. 2015;7(6):7103106. DOI: 10.1109/JPHOT.2015.
2490484.
E n d i n g  t a b l e
Лазерная физика
Laser Physics
11.  Fu Shijie, Shi Wei, Feng Yan, Zhang Lei, Yang Zhongmin, Xu Shanhui, et al. Review of recent progress on single-frequency
fiber lasers [Invited]. Journal of the Optical Society of America B. 2017;34(3):A49 – A62. DOI: 10.1364/JOSAB.34.000A49.
12.  Sompo JM, Grobler M, Kaboko JJM. Influence of upconversion and excited state absorption on the performance of an erbium-
ytterbium doped DFB fiber laser. In: 2019 IEEE Africon; 2019 September 25–27; Accra, Ghana. [S. l.]: IEEE; 2019. p. 1–5. DOI:
10.1109/AFRICON46755.2019.9134018.
13.  Koptev MYu, Egorova ON, Medvedkov OI, Semjonov SL, Galagan BI, Sverchkov SE, et al. Narrow-linewidth single-frequency
ytterbium laser based on a new composite Yb3+-doped fiber. Photonics. 2022;9(10):760. DOI: 10.3390/photonics9100760.
14.  Tao Yue, Jiang Man, Liu Liu, Li Can, Zhou Pu, Jiang Zongfu. More than 20 W, high signal-to-noise ratio single-frequency all-pola rization-
maintaining hybrid brillouin/ytterbium fiber laser. Journal of Lightwave Technology. 2023;41(2):678–683. DOI: 10.1109/JLT.2022.3215655.
15.  Wagener JL, Wysocki PF, Digonnet MJF, Shaw HJ, Di Giovanni DJ. Effects of concentration and clusters in erbium-doped fiber
lasers. Optics Letters. 1993;18(23):2014–2016. DOI: 10.1364/OL.18.002014.
16.  Karasek M. Optimum design of Er3+ – Yb3+ co-doped fibers for large-signal high-pump-power applications. IEEE Journal of
Quantum Electronics. 1997;33(10):1699–1705. DOI: 10.1109/3.631268.
17.  Kringlebotn JT, Archambault J-L, Reekie L, Townsend JE, Vienne GG, Payne DN. Highly-efficient, low-noise grating-feed-
back Er3+ : Yb3+ co-doped fibre laser. Electronics Letters. 1994;30(12):972–973. DOI: 10.1049/el:19940628.
18.  Hsu K, Miller CM, Kringlebotn JT, Taylor EM, Townsend J, Payne DN. Single-mode tunable erbium : ytterbium fiber Fabry –
Perot microlaser. Optics Letters. 1994;19(12):886–888. DOI: 10.1364/OL.19.000886.
19.  Cucinotta A, Selleri S, Vincetti L, Zoboli M. Numerical and experimental analysis of erbium-doped fiber linear cavity lasers.
Optics Communications. 1998;156(4–6):264–270. DOI: 10.1016/S0030-4018(98)00432-5.
20.  Desurvire E, Simpson JR. Amplification of spontaneous emission in erbium-doped single-mode fibers. Journal of Lightwave
Technology. 1989;7(5):835–845. DOI: 10.1109/50.19124.